
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

#coopscrutiny 

COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Wednesday 18 December 2013 
4.00 pm 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor James, Chair 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Casey, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Leaves, Murphy and Tuffin. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer 
T 01752 304022 
E helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 10 December 2013 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Cooperative Scrutiny Board 

Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
 The Cooperative Scrutiny Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held 

on 27 November 2013. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. WORK PROGRAMMES   (Pages 11 - 14) 
  
 The Cooperative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider and approve the work 

programmes for each panel and receive a progress update from each Chair. 
  
6. TRACKING DECISIONS 2013/14   (Pages 15 - 18) 
  
 The Cooperative Scrutiny Board will monitor the progress of its previous decisions. 
  
7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 

BUSINESS (TO FOLLOW)   
 

  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Private Business with 

a view to identifying items for scrutiny. 
  
8. FEES, CHARGES AND CONCESSIONS POLICY   (Pages 19 - 22) 
  
 The Cooperative Scrutiny Board will consider the Fees, Charges and Concessions policy. 

 
 
 

  



 

 

9. CABINET MEMBER    
  
 The Cabinet Member for Cooperatives and Community Development will provide an 

overview of his portfolio. 
  
10. CALL-INS    
  
 The Cooperative Scrutiny Board will be advised of any executive decisions that have been 

called in. 
  
11. RECOMMENDATIONS    
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from Panels, Cabinet and Council. 
  
12. COOPERATIVE REVIEW(S)   (Pages 23 - 50) 
  
 The Cooperative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider cooperative review(s) (if any) 

and approve the following cooperative review reports – 
 

• Narrowing the Gap in Schools 
• Park and Ride Bus Service Review (to follow) 
• Council Tax (Attachment of Earnings) (to follow) 

  
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Board is entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
14. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (E3)   (Pages 51 - 58) 
  
 The Cooperative Scrutiny Board will be advised of an urgent Cabinet decision on Future 

Accommodation Requirements which was deemed urgent with the agreement of the 
Chair. 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



���������	�
�������
�����
���������
��
��	�����
����


���������	�
�������
�����




���������
��
��	�����
����




������� 



����������	
����	��	��	������	
����������	���	���������	���	������	
�����������	���	���	�����	������	��������	�����	���	�����	�������	
���	������	 ��!������	"��	��������
[...]
sion scrutiny Alwyn Thomas, Project 
Director for Civic 
Centre 

04.09.2013 
 
 

Cooperative Council 
Sustainable Three Year 
Plan 
 

Board to consider the Plan before 
approval by City Council. 

Pre-decision scrutiny David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

Corporate Monitoring 
including Finance/HR 
(July) 
 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

Budget Scrutiny 
Recommendations (Six 
Months) 
 

To review the progress of the Board’s 
recommendations. 

To monitor progress Giles Perritt, Head of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

Cabinet Members Provide an overview of their portfolio. 
 

To identify areas of 
concern (if any) 

Councillor Vincent 
Councillor Coker 
 

September 
2013 

Review of the Devon 
and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service Draft 
Plan 2013/14 and 
2014/15 
 

  Giles Perritt, Head of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

16.10.2013 
 
 
 

Corporate Monitoring 
including Finance/HR 
(August) 
 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

Plymouth Plan (Co-
operative Review) 

Contribute to the policy development 
of the Plymouth Plan. 

 Paul Barnard, Assistant 
Director for Planning 
Services 
 

The Brilliant 
Cooperative Council 
Sustainable Three Year 
Plan 
 

Further report setting out the 
Transformation Programme and its key 
elements including the governance 
proposals. 
 

Following up on pre 
decision scrutiny 

Tracey Lee, Chief 
Executive and Councillor 
Evans, Leader 

Cabinet Member Provide an overview of their portfolio. 
 

To identify areas of 
concern (if any) 
 

Deputy Leader 

13 
November 
2013 

Budget Scrutiny 
Briefing Session 

The Board will receive a briefing on 
Adult Social Care issues, in order to 
gain an in depth knowledge of the 
budget pressures. 
 

 Giles Perritt, Head of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

15 
November 
2013 

Council Tax 
Attachment of Earnings 

Board to undertake a Cooperative 
Review to look at the attachment of 
earnings when people are going into to 
debt to pay council tax. 
 

Cooperative Review Giles Perritt, Lead 
Officer 

27.11.13 
 
 
 

The Brilliant Co-
operative Council 
Corporate Plan 
Monitoring Report 
 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  Peter Honeywell, 
Transformation 
Programmes Manager 
 

Half Yearly Corporate 
Monitoring 
 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

Update on 
redevelopment of Civic 
Centre and future 
accommodation 
requirements 
 

Encompass further information on the 
decant arrangements, details of the 
implementation funding and how 
customer interface will be managed. 

 Les Allen, 
Transformation 
Programmes Manager 

Cabinet Member Provide an overview of their portfolio. 
 

To identify areas of 
concern (if any) 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 

11 
December 
2013 

Budget Scrutiny 
Training Session 

Training on ‘budget basics’  Giles Perritt, Head of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships/Malcolm 
Coe, Assistant Director 
for Finance, Efficiencies, 
Technology and Assets 
  

 

Cabinet Member Provide an overview of their portfolio. 
 

To identify areas of 
concern (if any) 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Cooperatives and 
Community 
Development 
 

 
Fees, Charges and 
Concession Policy 

To inform the budget scrutiny process. Post decision scrutiny Head of Finance, 
Efficiencies, Technology 
and Assets 

Page 12



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

6 
December 
2013 
 

Budget Scrutiny 
Training Session 

Training on budget  Giles Perritt, Head of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

08.01.14 
 
 
 
13.01.14 
 
 
 
15.01.14 

Budget Scrutiny 
(Day One) 
 

The Board’s recommendations will 
form part of the consultation process. 

Pre deci
[...]
 this issue prior to 
Cabinet decision. 

Pre-decision scrutiny Malcolm Coe, Assistant 
Director for Finance, 
Efficiencies, Technology 
and Assets 
 

Page 13



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

 

Plymouth Plan Board to form part of the consultation 
process. 
 

Pre-decision scrutiny Paul Barnard, Assistant 
Director for Planning 
Services/Richard Grant, 
Local Planning Team 
Leader 

 

Page 14



 

Version and date  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Tracking Decisions 2013/14 

 
 

Date, agenda 
item and Minute 

number 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

24.07.2013 
 
Business Rates – 
Discretionary 
Rates Relief 
 
Minute 32 
 
 

The Board agreed to request that 
a business rate (discretionary 
rates relief) report is submitted 
to the annual budget scrutiny 
process. 

Date: January 2014 

Officer: Giles Perritt/Helen Wright 

Progress: Officers have been informed that 
the report will be required for 
the budget scrutiny process. 
 

16.10.2013 
 
Budget Scrutiny 
 
Minute 77 

The Board sought clarification as 
to when the Devon and Somerset 
Fire and Rescue Authority would 
be able to discuss its budget (in 
line with the Council’s budget 
scrutiny process). 
 
The Board requested that the 
letter inviting partners to attend 
budget scrutiny should be sent 
from the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
The Board agreed to activate its 
provisional meeting scheduled on 
11 December 2012 to be used as 
a training session for budget 
scrutiny. 
 
The Board also agreed the budget 
scrutiny timetable. 
 
 

Date: October 2013 

Officer: Giles Perritt, Head of Policy, 
Performance and 
Partnerships/Helen Wright, 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

Progress: The provisional Board meeting 
scheduled for 11 December 2013 
has been activated and members 
advised. 

16.10.2013 
 
Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and 
Private Business 
 

The Board agreed to undertake 
post decision scrutiny relating to 
the fees, charges and concessions 
policy (and to include this matter 
on its work programme). 
 

Date: November/December 2013 

Officer: Malcolm Coe, Assistant Director 
for Finance, Efficiencies, 
Technology and Assets. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



 

 

Date, agenda 
item and Minute 

number 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

Minute 79 Progress: This issue had been included on 
the Board’s work programme to 
be considered at its meeting 
scheduled for 18 December 2013. 
 

27.11.2013 
 
Work Programmes 
 
Minute 87 

The Board agreed the work 
programmes of the following 
panels – 
 
Ambitious Plymouth 
Caring Plymouth 
Working Plymouth 
Your Plymouth 
 
The Board agreed its work 
programme subject to the 
inclusion of the basic budget 
scrutiny training session on 11 
December 2013 being included. 
 

Date: November 2013 
 

Officer: Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer 
 

Progress: Information has been circulated 
to the relevant Democratic 
Support Officers. 
 
Cooperative Scrutiny Board’s 
work programme amended to 
include the basic budget training 
session on 11 December 2013. 
 
Completed 
 

27.11.2013 
 
Cabinet Member 
 
Minute 90 

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet 
Member for Finance) undertook 
to provide information relating to 
the number of properties that 
were DDA compliant. 
 

Date: December 2013 

Officer: Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer 
 

Progress: Information has been circulated 
to all Board Members on 6 
December 2013. 
 
Completed 
 

27.11.2013 
 
Recommendations 
 
Minute 96 

The Board agreed the 
recommendations of the panels as 
follows – 
 
1.  Ambitious Plymouth Panel – 
 

• undertake a cooperative 
review in March 2013 to 
update the ‘Starting 
School In Plymouth 
2014/15’ guide and a 
cooperative review would 
be submitted to the 
Cooperative Scrutiny 
Board in early 2014; 

• the ‘School Transport 

Date: November 2013 

Officer: Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer 

Progress: Information has been circulated 
to the relevant Democratic 
Support Officers. 
 
Completed 

Page 16



 

 

Date, agenda 
item and Minute 

number 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

Provision Review’ item is 
removed from the work 
programme scheduled for 
the meeting on 3 February 
2014; 

• a ‘Plymouth Adult and 
Community Learning 
Service (PACLS) OFSTED 
update’ item is added to 
the work  programme for 
the meeting on 3 February 
2014; 

• a ‘proposed establishment 
of the Plymouth Adult and 
Community Learning 
Service (PACLS) as a 
Public Service Mutual 
(PSM) ‘ item is added to 
the work programme for 
the meeting on 3 February 
2014; 

2. Working Plymouth Panel – 

 
• the Transformation 

change Programme 
suitably recognises the 
difficulties that hard to 
reach groups  have with 
digital  connectivity in 
Plymouth; 

 
 

  

Page 17



 

 

Date, agenda 
item and Minute 

number 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

  
3. Caring Plymouth Panel – 
 

• a review of the Carers 
Strategy takes place in the 
New Year following the 
consultation period and to 
review the action plan; 

• a review of the Dementia 
Strategy takes place in 
December 2013; 

• a review of Pledge 90, 
Mental Health takes place 
in December 2013; 

• the panel noted the work 
programme and agreed 
that the next meeting is 
re-arranged for the 
purpose of the panel 
having sight of the 
Integrated Transformation 
Fund Plan prior to 
submission to the 
Department of Health on 
15 February 2014. 
 

  

27.11.2013 
 
Cooperative 
Reviews 
 
Minute 97 

The Board agreed the following 
reviews – 
 

• public funerals (Your 
Plymouth Panel) 

• Mental Health Review – 
delivering Pledge 90 
(Caring Plymouth Panel) 

 
 

Date: November 2013 

Officer: Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer 

Progress: Information has been circulated 
to the relevant Democratic 
Support Officers. 
 
Completed 

 

Grey = Completed item. 

Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response. 

 

Page 18



FEES, CHARGES AND 
CONCESSIONS POLICY 

 

(October 2013) 
 
 
Policy 

 
The purpose of this policy is to provide a clear statement of Plymouth City Council’s corporate 
approach to fees and charges incorporating concessions. 

 

Plymouth City Council, as a Co-operative Council, is committed to the highest possible standards 
of openness and accountability. This policy is driven by our co-operative values. By adopting a 
Corporate Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy, Plymouth City Council is committing to ensuring 
a consistent approach to how we charge individual customers and community groups for 
discretionary services and goods that are provided. 

 

This policy sets out the principles that the Council will use when levying a charge for services that 
we provide and why we are doing so. It will ensure we adopt a consistent and fair approach to fees 
and charges, and that they are used to deliver the Council’s overall objectives whilst protecting, 
wherever possible, the most vulnerable citizens of Plymouth. It also sets a direction of travel about 
principles to be used when waiving charges and the conditions that will be applied in these 
circumstances. 

 

In Scope 
 
All statutory and discretionary fees and charges levied by Plymouth City Council, and all 
associated concessions. 

 

Key Principles 
 
The Council’s fees and charges, (and concessions against these charges), will be driven by our 
core values and set in accordance with the following general principles: 

 

Democratic 
 

· We will fully engage and inform service users in relation to any introduction of, or 
changes to, charging arrangements wherever practical and feasible to do so; 

· Elected members of the Council will approve the over-arching fees, charges and 
concessions arrangements, with changes to specific cha
[...]
as 
such as adult social care, children's services, licensing, planning and many more. The level of 
charge is regulated in terms of how much can be charged. The statute will also, more often than 
not, specify with whom needs to be consulted, and for how long, before any decision is taken to 
increase the fees. 
 

 
Discretionary Charges 

 

The provisions of the Local Government and Finance Act 2003, (Section 93), state that fees can 
only be levied on a cost recovery basis. Such costs should include indirect costs and overheads 
along with any investment required to retain, or improve, assets or infrastructure associated with 
providing services. Accounting for future financial liabilities can also be considered where relevant. 
 

 
Setting Fees and Charges 

 

Fees and charges can be reviewed and updated at any reasonable point in time within prescribed 
levels of delegated authority. The following limits apply to estimated additional income that will 
be levied as a result of implementing a proposed change to a specific service charge: 

 

· Assistant Directors can take decisions that will raise additional income up to £100k 
(any individual variance to charges of +/- 5% must be agreed with Portfolio Holder) 

 

· Portfolio holder can take decisions to raise additional income from £100k to £500k. 
 

· Cabinet can take decisions to raise additional income over £500k (A key decision) 
 
 

Page 20



Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy (October 2013) page 3  

Subsidised Services 
 

Plymouth City Council will sometimes choose not to seek full recovery of its costs if the resultant 
charges would go against our core values as a Brilliant Co-operative Council. For example, the 
Council might not set charges for the use of its leisure facilities at a level which would discourage 
active participation in swimming. 

 
 
 

DISCRETIONARY CONCESSIONS 
A discretionary concession may be applied to fees and charges to certain individuals, or groups, 
based on criteria that supports our corporate priorities and complies with the key principles in 
this document. Concessions can be applied to the following Customer categories: 

 
 

Customer categories for which concessions can be granted: 
 

1. Junior (16 and under) or students in full time education within the City; 
 

2. People on means tested benefits (together with their spouses and partners). Any 
income from spouses/partners is taken into consideration when determining means 
tested benefits.  Means tested benefits counted for concession purposes are: 

 

a. Income support 
 

b. Job Seekers Allowance (income based) 
 

c. Working Tax Credit 

d. C h i l d Tax Credit 

e. Pension Credit 
 

f.  Housing Benefit 
 

g. Council Tax Support 
 

h. Employment Support Allowance (income based) 
 

 
Note: Disability Living Allowance, (DLA), Attendance Allowance, (AA),and Personal 
Independence Payments (PIP) are not counted as means tested benefits for 
concession purposes. 

 
 

3. Pensioners. Defined as those in receipt of a state pension. Income from occupational 
pensions needs to be considered in terms of an individual’s ability to pay. 

 
 

4. Group concessions maybe available in exceptional circumstances where they 
significantly contribute towards the Council’s values and corporate priorities. 

 

 
 

As a general principle, when applying a concession, every service user should make a minimum 
contribution towards the total cost of their service provision, (including overheads), in line with 
the principles used within the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme and Discretionary Rates 
Relief Policy. 

 

October 2013(revised) 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



NARROWING THE GAP 
IN SCHOOLS

A report of the Ambitious Plymouth Cooperative
Review scrutiny group following a review of
Narrowing the Gap in Schools.

Agenda Item 12Page 23



1 

 

CONTENTS 
 
1. Summary Page 2 

 
2. Introduction 

 
Page 2 

3. Background – What are Free
[...]
ake a 
significant difference to the ability of children to learn and their overall attainment; 
 

2. The use of schools could be improved to become an institution that can be key to 
the on-going education of all Plymouth’s citizens and not just children, for example, 
a school can be a really important community hub, a facility that could be used as a 
library to provide access to the internet and computers to all of the local 
community. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



16 

 

Chris Angle, Finance and Social Inclusion Officer 
 

Members were informed that – 
 

(a) The implementation of the welfare reforms has been vast and happened very 
quickly, which has meant that many departments have had to change a number of 
their processes and procedures and reorganise the services they provide in a very 
frantic environment. 

 
In response to members’ questions it was reported that –  

 
(b) the spare room subsidy had affected many citizens in Plymouth and those residents 

who have applied to downsize have been allocated a Band B rating in the housing 
allocation scheme. The problem for downsizing residents is that the city has a low 
level of one bedroom properties meaning downsizing is becoming very difficult and 
meaning that many residents receive a penalty by way of a cut in their housing 
benefit; 
 

(c) FSM promotion and advertising could be extended to distribution through housing 
benefit and council tax benefit communications; this would raise awareness of FSM 
and would be  likely to increase the numbers of children registered which in turn 
would increase the level of pupil premium funding available for Plymouth schools; 
 

(d) many of the working-poor, those people who were classed as in the ‘grey’ zone, 
could be eligible for FSM and improved promotion could encourage these families 
to apply; 
 

(e) many of Plymouth’s families were struggling to manage their finances and there was 
a lack of training opportunities to teach people to manage their budgets; 
 

(f) the impacts of the upcoming Universal Credits could be vast for Plymouth and 
have significant consequences for school transport provision and FSM eligibility. 

 
In response to the panel’s question ‘is there anything that you would like the review panel 
to consider when making its recommendations?’ the following suggestions were provided: 

 
1. that FSM promotional aids are included as part of the Council’s correspondence to 

residents about Housing Benefit and Council Tax; 
 

2. that applying for FSM should be made easier for residents and consideration given 
to using a register by text service, a service similar to the text service used for the 
electoral register; 
 

3. increased partnership working between the Council and partnership agencies to 
provide budgeting skills training courses to encourage healthy eating and managing 
finances. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



17 

 

Sarah McNeice, Citizens Advice Bureau 
 
Members were informed that – 

 
(a) the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) had been working with other agencies including 

Plymouth City Council to offer training on benefits and welfare reforms, which 
incorporated an element of managing a budget; 
 

(b) a recommendation had been sent to Government by the national CAB body to 
encourage the Universal Credit system to have a positive impact on FSM by 
enabling all families in receipt of Universal Credits to be eligible for FSM; 
 

(c) the CAB had seen an increase in cases of debts and many of these appear to be 
about budgeting issues, with many families struggling with paying for food and bills 
and increases in fuel poverty and water company debts; 
 

(d) Universal credits, which propose to pay one monthly payment for all benefits, will 
have significant impacts on families abilities to budget and is a genuine concern for 
many families. 

 
In response to members’ questions it was reported that –  

 
(d) in recent times there had been a greater demand placed on the services offered by 
[...]

in

 M
at

hs
 a

nd
 E

ng
lis

h
KS

2 
20

12
 %

5 
A

*-
C 

(I
nc

 E
/M

)

Page 50



Agenda Item 14Page 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 WORK PROGRAMMES
	6 TRACKING DECISIONS 2013/14
	8 FEES, CHARGES AND CONCESSIONS POLICY
	12 COOPERATIVE REVIEW(S)
	14 URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (E3)



Minutes of the meeting


Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 December 2013 

Cooperative Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday 18 December 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Casey, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Leaves, Murphy 
and Kate Taylor (substitute for Councillor Tuffin). 
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Tuffin   
 
Also in attendance:  Malcolm Coe (Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, 
Technology and Assets), Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Co-operatives 
and Community Development), Giles Perritt (Head of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made, in accordance with the code of 
conduct – 
 
Name Reason Interes 
Councillor Sam Leaves Private Sector Landlord Private 
 

100. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013 are confirmed 
as a correct record subject to the following amendment ‘Councillor Philippa Davey - 
Regional Support Official, University and College Union’. 
 

101. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair informed the Board that there had been the following urgent decisions – 
 

●  city celebrations and events 2014; 
●  future accommodation requirements (refer to minute 111); 
●  Royal Marines 350th celebration event 2014. 

 
The Board noted the urgent decisions. 
 
 



Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 December 2013 

102. WORK PROGRAMMES   
 
The work programme for the Co-operative Scrutiny Board was submitted and 
agreed. 
 

103. TRACKING DECISIONS 2013/14   
 
The Board considered its schedule of decisions and noted the latest position. 
 
The Board agreed that minute 77 (budget scrutiny) had been completed and 
therefore could be shaded as such. 
 

104. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS   
 
The Board considered the following executive key decisions in the Forward Plan 
which were scheduled to be discussed at the Cabinet meeting on 14 January 2014 – 
 

● Plymouth and South West Peninsula City Deal; 
● Laira Rail Bridge Refurbishment: Award of Contract; 
● Council Tax Base Setting 2014/15. 

 
Concerns were raised relating information, specifically regarding the Park and Ride 
Bus Service Review report and the Forward Plan, being circulated at short notice. 
This situation did not afford councillors the opportunity to fully read the information 
and as such unable to make informed decisions. 
 
A discussion took place relating to the specific reasons as to why the reports and 
information were provided as ‘to follow items’.  Whilst every effort was made to 
circulate information in a timely manner, there were occasions when this was not 
always possible to achieve. 
 
The Board had previously raised concerns relating to the difficulty of undertaking 
pre-decision scrutiny due to the publication of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
and Private Business 28 days prior to the Cabinet meeting. 
 
The Board agreed that a formal request is made to Cabinet to re-adopt a four 
month forward plan of key decisions and private business, in order to facilitate 
effective pre decision scrutiny 
 

105. FEES, CHARGES AND CONCESSIONS POLICY   
 
The Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets provided an 
overview of the Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy – 
 

(a) the purpose of the policy was to provide a clear statement of the 
Council’s corporate approach to fees and charges incorporating 
concessions; 

  
(b) the policy was driven by the Council’s co-operative values and by 

adopting this policy it would commit to ensuring a consistent 



Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 December 2013 

approach to how it charged individual customers and community 
groups for discretionary services and goods that were provided; 

  
(c) 
  

the policy outlined the principles that the Council would use when 
levying a charge for services that it provided and why it was doing 
so; the authority would ensure that a consistent and fair approach 
was adopted to fees and charges that they were used to deliver the 
Council’s overall objectives whilst protecting, wherever possible, 
the most vulnerable residents of Plymouth.  The policy also set a 
direction of travel about the principles to be used when waiving 
charges and the conditions that would be applied in these 
circumstances; 

  
(d) fees and charges included – 
  

● statutory charges; 
● discretionary charges; 
● setting fees and charges;  
● subsidised services; 
  

(e) discretionary concessions may be applied to fees and charges to 
certain individuals, or groups, based on criteria that supported the 
Council’s corporate priorities and complied with the key principles 
in the policy. 

 
The Board noted the report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and 
Assets for providing this overview. 
 

106. CABINET MEMBER   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and 
Community Development, who provided an overview of the current areas of work, 
which included the following key areas – 
   

(a) Plymouth Energy Community - 
  

● an independent residents’ co-operative had been established in 
June 2013 which was working to combat fuel bill rises through 
its community switching scheme and keeping people’s homes 
warmer through its insulation programmes; 

  
(b) co-operative housing - 
    

● a ‘Self-Build Champion’ had been identified who had contacted 
a number of households who were keen to develop self-build 
housing and who were identifying Council sites to support sel-
build homes in the City; 

  



Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 December 2013 

(c)  social enterprise development - 
  

 
 ● the Council had achieved Social Enterprise City status in 

October 2013 (one of the first to do so in the country); 
 ● two major social enterprises had helped to secure over £9m 

of funding (Ocean Studios and the Millfields Trust); 
   
(d) new Community Economic Development Trust - 
  
 ● a CEDT steering group had been formed in October 2013 

which comprised of 11 residents, four councillors and one 
business and held its first meeting in December 2013; 

 ● an option appraisal of 10 assets for the CEDT to inform 
income generation and investment opportunities had been 
completed; 

   
(e) community use of assets – 
   
 ● a new Community Asset Transfer Policy had been adopted by 

Council on 10 June 2013, which outlined how the Council’s 
co-operative values could be imparted across communities by 
encouraging community groups or organisations to acquire 
Council owned buildings under asset transfer; 

   
(f) communities and community cohesion – 
   
 ● the implementation of the new Community Covenant had 

secured approximately £350m funding for community projects; 
 ● the newly opened credit union shop in Frankfort Gate had 

seen an increase in footfall of 40 per cent; 
   
(g) child poverty – 
   
 ● a learning, skills and employability group had been set up to 

challenge youth unemployment and the rising number of not in 
education, employment or training (NEETs) within the City; 

 ● the Children’s Partnership and the Children’s Clinical 
Commissioning Partnership had commenced a review of the 
mental health services due to their known impact on 
employability; 

   
(h) community safety and anti-social behaviour – 
   
 ● a range of community safety initiatives had been launched such 

as the designated driver (pledge 17); 
 ● closure of the first crack house on owner occupied premises; 
   
(i) housing options and homelessness - 
   



Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 December 2013 

 ● the commissioning of an on-site provision in the housing 
options service that offered advice and support on welfare 
rights, debts and budgeting skills; 

 ● the successful implementation of ‘no second night out’ 
initiative for rough sleepers; 

   
(j) private sector housing and housing renewals - 
   
 ● the waiting times had been reduced by 50 per cent for the 

Disabled Facilities Grant (10 months reduced to five months 
on average); 

 ● working in partnership with the Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service and landlords to increase the level of provision 
of mains powered smoke detectors; 

   
(k) neighbourhood regeneration – 
   
 ● service provider and resident listening events had been 

organised in Barne Barton; a resident led neighbourhood 
forum had been set up to progress the neighbourhood plan; 

 ● a resident led Big Local steering group had been set up in 
Whitleigh to oversee the Lottery £1m Big Local programme. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Penberthy for his comprehensive overview of his 
portfolio. 
 

107. CALL-INS   
 
There were no call-ins to consider. 
 

108. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
There were no recommendations to consider. 
 

109. COOPERATIVE REVIEW(S)   
 
The Board agreed to recommend to Cabinet the recommendations as outlined in 
the following reports – 
 

(1) Narrowing the Gap in Schools; 
(2) Council Tax (Attachment of Earnings). 

 
Following a lengthy discussion relating to recommendation one contained in the Park 
and Ride Bus Service Review (the feasibility of charging for parking at all three Park 
and Ride sites is investigated with the intention of covering the operating costs of 
the site) a vote was recorded – 
 
Vote: seven councillors in favour of recommendation one and three against (Councillors Mrs 

Beer, Darcy and Sam Leaves). 
 



Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 December 2013 

The Board agreed to recommend to Cabinet the recommendations as outlined in 
the Park and Ride Bus Service Review. 
 

110. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. 
 

111. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (E3)   
 
The Board noted the urgent Cabinet decision relating to the future accommodation 
requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 


